

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
HANDY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PATRICK POTE,
Respondent.

—————
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Seven**

—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BENJAMIN G. SHATZ*

**Counsel of Record*

ROBERT H. PLATT

ANDREW L. SATENBERG

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
2049 Century Park East, Suite 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 312-4000
BShatz@Manatt.com

Counsel for Petitioner
Handy Technologies, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Handy’s contracts with professional service providers include mutual arbitration provisions 4

 B. Pote enters into arbitration agreements with Handy and never opts out of arbitration 5

 C. Pote provides PAGA notice in September 2018, and then sues Handy in early October 2018 6

 D. In late October 2018, Pote then again enters into another arbitration agreement with Handy 6

 E. Pote files his operative complaint, and Handy moves to compel arbitration 9

 F. California’s courts refuse to compel arbitration, relying on *Iskanian* 9

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

ARGUMENT: REVIEW IS NEEDED TO
CLARIFY THAT UNDER THIS
COURT'S PRECEDENT, THE FAA
PREEMPTS *ISKANIAN* 10

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A — Opinion of the California Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division Seven, B302770 (Aug. 16, 2021).....App-1-27

Appendix B — Order of the California Superior Court, Los Angeles County, (Oct. 18, 2019).....App-28-54

Appendix C — Order of the California Supreme Court denying review, S271083 (Nov. 10, 2021).....App-55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	3, 12
<i>Cabrera v. CVS Rx Servs., Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2018) 2018 WL 1367323.....	14
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	passim
<i>Epic Systems, Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	3
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transport. Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348	passim
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P’Ship v. Clark</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 1421 (2017)	11
<i>Machado v. M.A.T. & Sons Landscape, Inc.</i> (E.D.Cal., July 23, 2009, No. 2:09-cv-00459-JAM-JFM) 2009 WL 2230788	14
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	11
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	11
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	11
<i>Rivas v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 842 F. App’x 55 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. petition pending</i> No. 21-268	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Valdez v. Terminix Int’l Co. Ltd. P’ship</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 681 Fed.Appx. 592	14
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , No. 20-1573 (cert. granted Dec. 15, 2021)	3, 4
<i>Wulfe v. Valero Ref. Co.-Cal.</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 641 Fed.Appx. 758	14

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	7
9 U.S.C. § 2	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
